

No. 23-411

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

VIVEK H. MURTHY, SURGEON GENERAL, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

MISSOURI, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* CHARLIE KIRK,
DAVID HARRIS, JR., AND ROBBY STARBUCK
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

JAY ALAN SEKULOW
Counsel of Record
STUART J. ROTH
JORDAN A. SEKULOW
CRAIG L. PARSHALL
CECE NOLAND-HEIL
LAURA B. HERNANDEZ
GEOFFREY R. SURTEES
AMERICAN CENTER FOR
LAW & JUSTICE
201 Maryland Ave. NE
Washington, DC 20002
(202) 546-8890
sekulow@aclj.org

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE PLAINTIFFS HAVE STANDING	4
A. The Individual Plaintiffs Have Standing	4
1. The Censored Topics Are Traced to the Bullseye of the Government’s Target.....	4
2. The Timeline Supports Traceability ..	6
3. The Traceability Causation Test Is Satisfied	9
4. Redressability Exists.....	11
B. The States Have Standing.....	12
II. STATE ACTION EXISTS.....	13
A. Because of the Court’s Jurisprudence...	13
1. Significant Encouragement.....	15

2. Coercion.....	19
B. Because the Executive Branch’s Censorship Scheme Was Deliberate.....	24
C. Because of the Symbiosis Between Government and the Platforms	26
III. THE FIRST AMENDMENT WAS VIOLATED	28
A. The Whole Point of the Scheme Was Censorship.....	28
B. Fighting Mis/Dis-information Does Not Bypass the First Amendment.....	29
C. Supposed Malign Lies Do Not Justify Domestic Censorship	30
D. Schemes to Shut Down “Disinformation” Were Fatally Flawed from the Start	31
IV. THE GOVERNMENT’S USE OF MARKET DOMINANT PLATFORMS IS A PERNICIOUS THREAT TO FREE SPEECH	33
V. THE ANTI-DISINFORMATION MARCH CONTINUES TOWARD A FEDERAL ORTHODOXY.....	35
CONCLUSION.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>303 Creative LLC v Elenis</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2298 (2023)	28
<i>Adickes v. S.H. Kress & Co.</i> , 398 U.S. 144 (1970)	15
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984)	9-10
<i>Anderson v. Celbrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983)	13
<i>Associated Press v. United States</i> , 326 U.S. 1 (1945)	34
<i>Biden v. Knight First Amend. Instit. of Colum. Univ.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1220 (2021)	33
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2355 (2023)	12
<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991 (1982)	16, 18-19
<i>Brentwood Acad. v. Tenn. Secondary Sch. Athletic Ass'n</i> , 531 U.S. 288 (2001)	27

<i>Brown v. Hartlage</i> , 465 U.S. 45 (1982)	13
<i>CBS, Inc. v. Democratic Nat'l Comm.</i> , 412 U.S. 94 (1973)	11
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	28
<i>Crawford v. Marion</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008)	32-33
<i>Friends of Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env't Servs., Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	11-12
<i>Katzenbach v. Morgan</i> , 384 U.S. 641 (1966)	13
<i>Lee v. Macon Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 267 F. Supp. 458 (M.D. Ala. 1967)	14
<i>Manhattan Cmty. Access Corp. v. Halleck</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1921 (2019)	14
<i>Norwood v. Harrison</i> , 413 U.S. 455 (1973)	10-11, 14-15
<i>Republican Party v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 768 (2002)	13
<i>Rosenblatt v. Baer</i> , 383 U.S. 75 (1966)	29-30

<i>San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973)	13
<i>Skinner v. Ry. Lab. Execs. Ass'n</i> , 489 U.S. 602 (1989)	14, 16-18
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	28
<i>Twitter, Inc. v. Taamneh</i> , 598 U.S. 471 (2023)	33
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709 (2012)	29
<i>Virginia v. Amer. Booksellers Ass'n</i> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988)	11
<i>West Virginia Bd. of Ed. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U. S. 624 (1943)	28-29, 30

STATUTES

47 U.S.C. § 230	17, 27
-----------------------	--------

OTHER SOURCES

Sinan Alper, <i>There Are Higher Levels of Conspiracy Beliefs in More Corrupt Countries</i> , 53 Eur. J. Soc. Psych. 503 (2023), https://onlinelibrary.wiley.com/doi/10.1002/ejsp.2919	32
---	----

- Russell Brandom, *The Regulatory Fights Facing Every Major Tech Company*, The Verge (Mar. 3, 2020, 9:20 AM),
<https://www.theverge.com/2020/3/3/21152774/big-tech-regulation-antitrust-ftc-facebook-google-amazon-apple-youtube>18
- Cristina Corujo and Kathryn Farrell, *Robert F. Kennedy Jr. Announces He’s Ending Democratic Primary Campaign to Run as Independent*, CBS News (Oct. 9, 2023, 4:48 PM),
<https://www.cbsnews.com/amp/news/robert-f-kennedy-jr-campaign-democratic-party-independent/>20
- Michaeleen Doucleff, *What Does the Science Say About the Origin of the SARS-CoV-2 Pandemic?*, NPR (Feb. 28, 2023, 6:18 PM),
<https://www.npr.org/sections/goatsandsoda/2023/02/28/1160162845/what-does-the-science-say-about-the-origin-of-the-sars-cov-2-pandemic>32
- National Association of Broadcasters, *Big Tech is a Threat to Local Journalism*,
<https://www.nab.org/bigtech/> (last visited Feb. 6, 2024)..... 33-34
- Election Integrity Partnership, *The Long Fuse: Misinformation and the 2020 Election* (2021)
<https://stacks.stanford.edu/file/druid:tr171zs0069/EIP-Final-Report.pdf>8

Exec. Order No. 14,110, 88 Fed. Reg. 75,191, § 1 (Oct. 20, 2023).....36

Executive Order on the Safe, Secure, and Trustworthy Development and Use of Artificial Intelligence, The White House (Oct. 30, 2023),
<https://www.whitehouse.gov/briefing-room/presidential-actions/2023/10/30/executive-order-on-the-safe-secure-and-trustworthy-development-and-use-of-artificial-intelligence/>....36

Owen Foster and Pete Markiewicz, *How Younger Voters Will Impact Elections: How Legacy Media and Social Media Impact Old and Young Voters*, Brookings (May 15, 2023),
<https://www.brookings.edu/articles/how-younger-voters-will-impact-elections-how-legacy-media-and-social-media-impact-old-and-young-voters/>.....34

Tim Hayward, *The Problem of Disinformation* (2023),
https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=4502104.....32

Avril Haines, Director of National Intelligence, Remarks at the Carnegie Endowment for International Peace (Apr. 25, 2023),
<https://www.dni.gov/index.php/newsroom/speeches-interviews/speeches-interviews-2023/3687-digital-authoritarianism-a-growing-threat-at-the-carnegie-endowment-for-international-peace> 35-36

Derek B. Johnson, *CISA Shakes up Election Security Leadership Ahead of 2024 Election*, SC Media (June 30, 2023), <https://www.scmagazine.com/news/cisa-election-security-leadership-2024-elections>35

Ken Klippenstein and Lee Fang, *Leaked Documents Outline DHS’s Plans to Police Disinformation*, CBS News (Oct. 9, 2023, 4:48 PM), The Intercept (Oct. 31, 2022), <https://theintercept.com/2022/10/31/social-media-disinformation-dhs/>31

Roger McNamee, *Big Tech Needs to be Regulated. Here are 4 Ways to Curb Disinformation and Protect Our Privacy*, Time (July 29, 2020, 10:05 AM), <https://time.com/5872868/big-tech-regulated-here-is-4-ways/>18

Maggie Miller, *Cyber Agency Beefing up Disinformation, Misinformation Team*, The Hill (Nov. 10, 2021), <https://thehill.com/policy/cybersecurity/580990-cyber-agency-beefing-up-disinformation-misinformation-team/>31

Cheri Pruitt-Bonner, *Government Agencies Have Big Plans For Tech Legislation In 2022*, The Plug (Dec. 29, 2021), <https://tpinsights.com/government-agencies-have-big-plans-for-tech-legislation-in-2022/>17

- Erin Simpson and Adam Conner, *How to Regulate Tech: A Technology Policy Framework for Online Services*, American Progress (Nov. 16, 2021), <https://www.americanprogress.org/article/how-to-regulate-tech-a-technology-policy-framework-for-online-services/>17
- Peter Suci, *Social Media Could Determine the Outcome of the 2020 Election*, Forbes (Oct. 26, 2020, 8:00 AM), <https://www.forbes.com/sites/petersuci/2020/10/26/social-media-could-determine-the-outcome-of-the-2020-election/>34
- University of Cambridge et al., *A Practical Guide to Prebunking Misinformation* (2022), https://interventions.withgoogle.com/static/pdf/A_Practical_Guide_to_Prebunking_Misinformation.pdf35
- U.S. Dep't of State, *Private Sector Commitments to Advance Democracy* (Mar. 29, 2023), <https://www.state.gov/private-sector-commitments-to-advance-democracy/>35
- Tom Wheeler, *A Focused Federal Agency Is Necessary to Oversee Big Tech*, Brookings (Feb. 10, 2021), <https://www.brookings.edu/articles/a-focused-federal-agency-is-necessary-to-oversee-big-tech/> .17

Gavin Wilde, *The Problem With Defining
“Disinformation,”* Carnegie Endowment for
International Peace (Nov. 10, 2022),
[https://carnegieendowment.org/2022/11/10/problem
-with-defining-disinformation-pub-88385](https://carnegieendowment.org/2022/11/10/problem
-with-defining-disinformation-pub-88385) 32
